defined contribution plans in which the member has been a member were payable from one (1) 
plan. 

(C)  Basic 415(b) limitation.  Subject to the adjustments hereinafter set forth, the 
maximum amount of annual benefit payable with respect to a member under this pension fund 
shall not exceed one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000.00).  For purposes of applying 
this limitation, the "annual benefit" means a benefit payable annually in the form of a straight life 
annuity (with no ancillary benefits) without regard to the benefit attributable to after-tax 
employee contributions (except pursuant to Section 415(n) of the Internal Revenue Code) and to

[...]

subsequent Internal Revenue Service guidance implementing Section 417(e)(3)(B) of the Internal 
Revenue Code), divided by 1.05. 

(E)  Other adjustments in limitations. 

(1)  In the event the member's retirement benefits become payable before age 
sixty-two (62), the one hundred sixty thousand dollar ($160,000.00) limitation prescribed by this 
section shall be reduced in accordance with regulations issued by the secretary of the treasury 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 415(b) of the Internal Revenue Code, so that such limitation 
(as so reduced) equals an annual benefit (beginning when such pension benefit begins) which is